
On-Campus On-Line On-Campus On-Line On-Campus On-Line

M.Div. & MAPS* 400 Introduction to Graduate and Professional Writing 0 X
M.Div. & MAPS 402 Church and Mission 3 X X even
M.Div. & MAPS 416 Christian Origins 3 X X even
M.Div. & MAPS 417 Literature of Ancient Israel 3 X X odd
M.Div. & MAPS 531 Christian Doctrine 3 X X odd
M.Div. & MAPS 541 Liturgy and Christian Sacraments 3 X X
M.Div. & MAPS 553 Christian Moral Theology 3 X odd
M.Div. & MAPS 555 Human Person/Psychological Development 3 X X X X
M.Div. & MAPS 570 Intro to Theology/Ministry 3 X X X X
M.Div. & MAPS 578 Contextual Ed Preparation 0 X
M.Div. & MAPS 579 Contextual Ed Introduction 0 X
M.Div. & MAPS 580 Contextual Education I 3 X
M.Div. & MAPS 593 Integration Project 0 X X X
M.Div. 530 Clinical Pastoral Care Registration 3 X X X
M.Div. 532 Social Context of Ministry 3 odd even
M.Div. 545 Foundations of Christian Spirituality 3 X X
M.Div. 560 Liturgical Leadership 3 hybrid/odd
M.Div. 564 Foundations of Pastoral Care 3 even odd
M.Div. 565 Pastoral Leadership 3 even
M.Div. 581 Contextual Education II 3 X
MAPS-Rel.Ed. Concentration 485 Religious Education, Evangelization & Cultures 3 odd
MAPS-Rel.Ed. Concentration 486 Principles of Religious Education 3 even
MAPS-Health Chaplaincy Concentration 404 Theologies of Suffering 3 X
MAPS-Health Chaplaincy Concentration 493 Healthcare Integration Project (by individual appt) 0 X X X
MAPS-Health Chaplaincy Concentration 564 Foundations of Pastoral Care 3 even odd
MASJ* 400 Introduction to Graduate and Professional Writing 0 X
MASJ 532 Social Context of Ministry 3 odd even
MASJ 551 Social Ethics in Catholic Tradition 3 even odd
MASJ 578 Contextual Ed Preparation 0 X
MASJ 579 Contextual Ed Introduction 0 X
MASJ 580 Contextual Education I 3 X
MASJ 593 Integration Project 0 X X X
MASJ 610 Foundations of Social Justice 3 odd even
MASJ 615 Liberation Theology 3 even odd
MASJ 620 Diversity and Equity (SSWK 502) 3 * X *
MASJ 625 Social Ethics: Politics and Global Economics 3 X
MASJ 635 Community Organizing and Community Development (SSWK 509) 3 X
MASJ 660 Leadership in Social Justice Organizations 3 X
MACS* 400 Introduction to Graduate and Professional Writing 0 X
MACS 403 Spiritual Paths in World Religions 3 X
MACS 416 Christian Origins 3 X X even
MACS 417 Literature of Ancient Israel 3 X X odd
MACS 428 Introduction to Spirituality Praxis 3 X X
MACS 512 Ethics, Pastoral Counseling, and Spirituality 3 even odd odd even
MACS 531 Christian Doctrine 3 X X odd
MACS 545 Foundations of Christian Spirituality 3 X X
MACS 555 Human Person/Psychological Development 3 X X X X
MACS 572 Ignatian Spirituality 3 X
MACS 578 Contextual Ed Preparation 0 X
MACS 579 Contextual Ed Introduction 0 X
MACS 580 Contextual Education I 3 X
MACS Spiritual Direction Concentration 429 Essentials of Spiritual Direction 3 X X
MACS Spiritual Direction Concentration 501 Human Relation Skills 3 X X X

REQUIRED COURSES FOR IPS PROGRAMS
Courses required for programs are offered according to this spreadsheet

Electives and other non-required courses are also offered but are not listed on this sheet. See LOCUS for complete course listings.

Degree Program # Course Credit Hours
Fall Semester Spring Semester Summer Semester



Spiritual Direction Certificate* 400 Introduction to Graduate and Professional Writing 0 X
Spiritual Direction Certificate 428 Introduction to Spirituality Praxis 3 X X
Spiritual Direction Certificate 429 Essentials of Spiritual Direction 3 X X
Spiritual Direction Certificate 501 Human Relation Skills 3 X X X
Spiritual Direction Certificate 545 Foundations of Christian Spirituality 3 X X
Spiritual Direction Certificate 572 Ignatian Spirituality 3 X
Spiritual Direction Certificate 578 Contextual Ed Preparation 0 X
Spiritual Direction Certificate 579 Contextual Ed Introduction 0 X
Spiritual Direction Certificate 580 Contextual Education I 3 X

MAPC* 400 Introduction to Graduate and Professional Writing 0 X
MAPC 472 Intercultural Pastoral Counseling 3 odd even even
MAPC 473 Family Therapy and Personal Transformation 3 even odd
MAPC 474 Addictions and Modes of Therapy 3 X
MAPC 501 Human Relation Skills 3 X X X
MAPC 502 Theology of Developing Person 3 odd even
MAPC 503 Fundamentals of Pastoral Counseling 3 X
MAPC 505 Group Counseling Approaches 3 even odd
MAPC 507 Assessment Intervention 3 odd even
MAPC 509 Psychopathology 3 X
MAPC 511 Internship Supervision I 3 off campus
MAPC 512 Ethics, Pastoral Counseling, and Spirituality 3 even odd odd even
MAPC 513 Internship Supervision II 3 off campus
MAPC 515 Research Methods 3 X
MAPC 517 Models of Pastoral Counseling 3 X
MAPC 518 Career Counseling 3 even odd
MAPC 520 Testing Measurement and Assessment 3 X
MAPC 555 Human Person/Psychological Development 3 X X X X
MA in Counseling for Ministry* 400 Introduction to Graduate and Professional Writing 0 X
MA in Counseling for Ministry 473 Family Therapy and Personal Transformation 3 even odd
MA in Counseling for Ministry 501 Human Relation Skills 3 X X X
MA in Counseling for Ministry 502 Theology of Developing Person 3 odd even
MA in Counseling for Ministry 503 Fundamentals of Pastoral Counseling 3 X
MA in Counseling for Ministry 505 Group Counseling Approaches 3 even odd
MA in Counseling for Ministry 512 Ethics, Pastoral Counseling, and Spirituality 3 even odd odd even
MA in Counseling for Ministry 555 Human Person/Psychological Development 3 X X X X
MA in Counseling for Ministry 564 Foundations of Pastoral Care 3 even odd
MA in Counseling for Ministry 578 Contextual Ed Preparation 0 X
MA in Counseling for Ministry 579 Contextual Ed Introduction 0 X
MA in Counseling for Ministry 580 Contextual Education I 3 X
MA in Counseling for Ministry S** 403 Spiritual Paths in World Religions 3 X
MA in Counseling for Ministry S** 404 Theologies of Suffering 3 X
MA in Counseling for Ministry S** 428 Introduction to Spirituality Praxis 3 X X
MA in Counseling for Ministry S** 472 Intercultural Pastoral Counseling 3 odd even even
MA in Counseling for Ministry S** 474 Addictions and Modes of Therapy 3 X
MA in Counseling for Ministry S** 596 Special Topics: Healthcare Ethics (BEHP Courses) 3 X

S** Selective Last updated 10/24/2022
* IPS 400 If required at the time of admission

Odd or even refers to the year in which the semester falls. A fall semester odd course is offered in the fall of 2019, 2021, etc. A fall semester even course is offered in the fall of 2020, 2022, etc. A spring semester odd course is offered in the spring of 2019, 2021, etc. A spring
semester even course is offered in the spring of 2020, 2022, etc.
[1] IPS 555 offered in spring terms on campus is recommended for Pastoral Counseling students, but open to all students
IPS 593 is offered every term and requires four meetings which can take place online or face to face
A hybrid course means at least 75% of the course is delivered online. There may also be specific times when students are required to participate in real-time, virtual (synchronous) sessions


